



2018/2974(RSP)

4.2.2019

AMENDMENTS

348 - 402

Draft motion for a resolution

**Peter Liese, Jytte Guteland, Nils Torvalds, Bas Eickhout, Lynn Boylan,
Eleonora Evi**

(PE632.778v01-00)

Strategy for long-term EU greenhouse gas emissions reduction in accordance
with the Paris Agreement

Amendment 348

Nils Torvalds, Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Fredrick Federley

Draft motion for a resolution

Paragraph 29

Draft motion for a resolution

29. Stresses the importance of **creating** a just transition **fund, especially for the most affected** regions, with a general horizontal streamlining of social aspects into existing climate funding;

Amendment

29. Stresses the importance of **a just transition to a carbon neutral economy and calls on Member States to put in place appropriate policies and financing in this regard; underlines that EU spending from relevant funds should also support the just transition where appropriate; highlights in this regard that the ETS Modernisation Fund will support investments in a just transition in carbon-dependent** regions;

Or. en

Amendment 349

Jo Leinen

Draft motion for a resolution

Paragraph 29

Draft motion for a resolution

29. Stresses the importance of creating a just transition fund, especially **for the most affected regions**, with a general horizontal streamlining of social aspects into existing climate funding;

Amendment

29. Stresses the importance of creating a **meaningful and well equipped** just transition fund **as one element of a broader strategy to enable a socially fair transformation in Europe; underlines that this fund should provide support to workers, citizens and regions especially affected by economic and structural changes that is additional to existing EU cohesion funds, but which is coordinated with the existing funding**, with a general horizontal streamlining of social aspects into existing climate funding;

Or. en

Amendment 350
Pilar Ayuso

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 29

Draft motion for a resolution

29. Stresses the importance of creating a just transition fund, especially for the most affected regions, with a general horizontal streamlining of social aspects into existing climate funding;

Amendment

29. Stresses the importance of creating a just transition fund, especially for the most affected regions, with a general horizontal streamlining of social aspects into existing climate funding. ***In this regard, highlights the need for the long-term strategy to have the widest public acceptance due to the transformations needed in some sectors;***

Or. en

Amendment 351
Paul Brannen

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 29

Draft motion for a resolution

29. Stresses the importance of creating a just transition fund, especially for the most affected regions, with a general horizontal streamlining of social aspects into existing climate funding;

Amendment

29. Stresses the importance of creating a just transition fund, especially for the most affected regions, with a general horizontal streamlining of social aspects into existing climate funding; ***Calls on the Commission to fully integrate just transition in the mobilisation of investment through the Investment Plan for Europe;***

Or. en

Amendment 352
Mireille D'Ornano

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 29

Draft motion for a resolution

29. Stresses the importance of creating a just transition fund, especially for the most affected regions, with a general horizontal streamlining of social aspects into existing climate funding;

Amendment

29. Stresses the importance of creating a just transition fund, especially for the most affected regions ***and in those that could be in the future***, with a general horizontal streamlining of social aspects into existing climate funding;

Or. en

Amendment 353

Jytte Guteland, Karin Kadenbach, Nicola Caputo, Damiano Zoffoli, Carlos Zorrinho, Pavel Poc, Jeppe Kofod, Simona Bonafè, Christel Schaldemose, Jo Leinen, Giorgos Grammatikakis, Tiemo Wölken, Kathleen Van Brempt, Miriam Dalli

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 29

Draft motion for a resolution

29. Stresses the importance of creating a just transition fund, especially for the most affected ***regions***, with a general horizontal streamlining of social aspects into existing climate funding;

Amendment

29. Stresses the importance of creating a just transition fund, especially for the ***regions*** most affected ***by decarbonisation, combined*** with a general horizontal streamlining of social aspects into existing climate funding;

Or. en

Amendment 354

Françoise Grossetête, Elisabetta Gardini, Angélique Delahaye

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 29

Draft motion for a resolution

29. Stresses the importance of creating a just transition fund, especially for the most affected regions, with a general horizontal streamlining of social aspects

Amendment

29. Stresses the importance of creating a just ***and technology-neutral*** transition fund, especially for the most affected regions, with a general horizontal

into existing climate funding;

streamlining of social aspects into existing climate funding;

Or. en

Amendment 355

Jadwiga Wiśniewska

Draft motion for a resolution

Paragraph 29

Draft motion for a resolution

29. Stresses the importance of creating a just transition fund, *especially* for the most affected regions, *with* a general horizontal streamlining of social aspects into existing climate funding;

Amendment

29. Stresses the importance of creating a just transition fund for the most affected regions, *especially coal mining regions, and of* a general horizontal streamlining of social aspects into existing climate funding;

Or. en

Amendment 356

Jytte Guteland, Karin Kadenbach, Nicola Caputo, Damiano Zoffoli, Carlos Zorrinho, Pavel Poc, Jeppe Kofod, Simona Bonafè, Christel Schaldemose, Jo Leinen, Giorgos Grammatikakis, Tiemo Wölken, Kathleen Van Brempt, Miriam Dalli

Draft motion for a resolution

Paragraph 29 a (new)

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

29 a. *Underlines that climate mainstreaming must be fully integrated in research and innovation content and applied at all stages of the research cycle as one of the principles of EU funding;*

Or. en

Amendment 357

Elisabetta Gardini

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 29 a (new)

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

29a. *Stresses the important role of the bioeconomy and the agricultural sector in contributing to Europe's decarbonisation efforts as well as the implementation of the EU Circular Economy and Waste Packages; notes that agriculture and farmers in particular have the potential to become prosumers and energy providers for the grid through the production of sustainable biogas, notably via anaerobic digestion;*

Or. en

Amendment 358
Mireille D'Ornano

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 30

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

30. Highlights the significant impact of behavioural change in achieving GHG emissions reduction, including from the transport sector and particularly the aviation sector; calls on the Commission to explore as soon as possible policy options to encourage behavioural change;

30. Highlights the significant impact of behavioural change in achieving GHG emissions reduction, including from the transport sector and particularly the aviation sector; calls on the Commission to explore as soon as possible policy options to encourage behavioural change; ***recalls that changes in behavior are affected by the examples given by the "elites" and in particular the managers of large companies or administrations, whose current behavior in terms of CO2 emissions is far from exemplary***

Or. en

Amendment 359
Eleonora Evi, Piernicola Pedicini, Dario Tamburrano

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 30

Draft motion for a resolution

30. Highlights the significant impact of behavioural change in achieving GHG emissions reduction, including from the transport sector and particularly the aviation sector; calls on the Commission to explore as soon as possible policy options to encourage behavioural change;

Amendment

30. Highlights the significant impact of behavioural change in achieving GHG emissions reduction, including from the transport sector and particularly the aviation sector; calls on the Commission to explore as soon as possible policy options to encourage behavioural change;
underlines the importance of bottom-up initiatives, such as the Covenant of Mayors, in promoting behavioural change;

Or. en

Amendment 360
Gesine Meissner, Ulrike Müller

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 30

Draft motion for a resolution

30. Highlights the significant impact of behavioural change in achieving GHG emissions reduction, including from the transport sector and particularly the aviation sector; ***calls on the Commission to explore as soon as possible policy options to encourage behavioural change;***

Amendment

30. Highlights the significant impact of behavioural change in achieving GHG emissions reduction, including from the transport sector and particularly the aviation sector;

Or. en

Amendment 361
Luke Ming Flanagan

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 30

Draft motion for a resolution

30. Highlights the significant impact of behavioural change in achieving GHG emissions reduction, including from the transport sector and particularly the aviation sector; calls on the Commission to explore as soon as possible policy options to encourage behavioural change;

Amendment

30. Highlights the significant impact of behavioural change in achieving GHG emissions reduction, including from the transport sector and particularly the aviation sector; calls on the Commission to explore as soon as possible policy options to encourage behavioural change, ***without which any change will be a major struggle - buy-in is essential for progress;***

Or. en

Amendment 362
Jo Leinen

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 30

Draft motion for a resolution

30. Highlights the significant impact of behavioural change in achieving GHG emissions reduction, including from the transport sector and particularly the aviation sector; calls on the Commission to explore as soon as possible policy options to encourage behavioural change;

Amendment

30. Highlights the significant impact of behavioural change in achieving GHG emissions reduction, including from the transport sector and particularly the aviation sector; calls on the Commission to explore as soon as possible policy options to encourage behavioural change ***including support to effective bottom-up initiatives such as the Covenant of Mayors;***

Or. en

Amendment 363
Bas Eickhout

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 30

Draft motion for a resolution

30. Highlights the significant impact of behavioural change in achieving GHG

Amendment

30. Highlights the significant impact of behavioural change in achieving GHG

emissions reduction, including from the transport sector and particularly the aviation sector; calls on the Commission to explore as soon as possible policy options to encourage behavioural change;

emissions reduction, including from the transport sector and particularly the aviation sector; calls on the Commission to explore as soon as possible policy options to encourage behavioural change, ***including through a profound reform of EU and national environmental taxation;***

Or. en

Amendment 364

Nils Torvalds, Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Fredrick Federley

Draft motion for a resolution

Paragraph 30

Draft motion for a resolution

30. Highlights the significant impact of behavioural change in achieving GHG emissions ***reduction***, including ***from*** the transport sector and particularly ***the*** aviation ***sector***; calls on the Commission to explore as soon as possible policy options to encourage behavioural change;

Amendment

30. Highlights the significant impact of behavioural change in achieving GHG emissions ***reductions***, including ***in the whole food supply chain and in*** the transport sector and particularly ***in*** aviation; calls on the Commission to explore as soon as possible policy options to encourage behavioural change;

Or. en

Amendment 365

Lynn Boylan

Draft motion for a resolution

Paragraph 30

Draft motion for a resolution

30. ***Highlights*** the significant ***impact of behavioural change in achieving*** GHG emissions reduction, ***including from*** the transport sector and particularly the aviation sector; calls on the Commission to explore as soon as possible policy options to encourage behavioural change;

Amendment

30. ***Underlines*** the significant ***lack of progress in*** GHG emissions reduction ***in*** the transport sector and particularly the aviation sector; calls on the Commission to explore as soon as possible policy options to encourage behavioural change;

Amendment 366

Nils Torvalds, Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Fredrick Federley

Draft motion for a resolution

Paragraph 30 a (new)

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

30 a. Notes that statistics from the FAO indicate that total meat and animal product consumption per capita in the EU28 has decreased since the 1990s and that supporting this ongoing trend, combined with technical supply-side mitigation measures, could reduce significantly emissions from agriculture production;

Or. en

Amendment 367

Anneli Jäätteenmäki

Draft motion for a resolution

Paragraph 30 a (new)

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

30 a. Stresses the importance of the EU achieving not only energy substitution but also product and material substitution in favour of renewable resources.

Or. en

Amendment 368

Nils Torvalds, Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Fredrick Federley

Draft motion for a resolution

Paragraph 30 b (new)

30 b. *Stresses the importance of the EU achieving not only an energy substitution, but equally much a product/material one, i.e. substituting products and materials which are fossil-based or which create high emissions during production in favour of products based on renewable resources;*

Or. en

Amendment 369

Karl-Heinz Florenz, Francesc Gambús, Giovanni La Via, Peter Liese

Draft motion for a resolution

Paragraph 31

Draft motion for a resolution

31. Highlights the cost efficiency of circular economy measures; believes that improved circular product design will help bring about a switch in *industrial materials and a reduced but improved* production;

Amendment

31. *Underlines that a very large part of energy use and therefore GHG emissions is tied directly to the acquisition, processing, transport, conversion, use and disposal of resources; stresses that very significant savings in both energy and emissions are possible at each of these stages in the resource management chain; highlights therefore, that raising resource productivity through improved efficiency and reducing resource waste through measures such as reuse, recycling and remanufacturing can greatly lower both resource consumption and GHG emissions which is at the heart of the circular economy; underlines that in a circular economy the resources are retained within the economy and remain in productive use when a product has reached the end of its life, reducing the resource consumption and therefore GHG emissions; highlights as well the cost efficiency of circular economy measures; believes that improved circular product design will help to close the production*

cycles, bring about a switch in production and consumption patterns and reduce the amount of waste;

Or. en

Amendment 370

Nils Torvalds, Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Fredrick Federley

Draft motion for a resolution

Paragraph 31

Draft motion for a resolution

31. Highlights the cost efficiency of circular economy measures; *believes* that improved circular product design will help bring about a switch in industrial materials and a reduced *but improved* production;

Amendment

31. Highlights the cost efficiency of circular economy measures; *underlines* that improved *resource efficiency and circular economy approaches in production as well as* circular product design will help bring about a switch in industrial materials and a reduced *use of primary materials as well as more efficient production methods, leading to significant reductions in greenhouse gas emissions while improving competitiveness and creating business opportunities and jobs;*

Or. en

Amendment 371

Paul Brannen

Draft motion for a resolution

Paragraph 31

Draft motion for a resolution

31. Highlights the cost efficiency of circular economy measures; believes that improved circular product design will help bring about a switch in industrial materials and a reduced but improved production;

Amendment

31. Highlights the cost efficiency of circular economy measures; believes that improved circular product design will help bring about a switch in industrial materials and a reduced but improved production; *reiterates both substitution and carbon storage effect of bio-based materials;*

Amendment 372

Eleonora Evi, Piernicola Pedicini, Dario Tamburrano

Draft motion for a resolution

Paragraph 31

Draft motion for a resolution

31. Highlights the cost efficiency of circular economy measures; believes that improved circular product design **will help bring** about a switch **in industrial materials and a reduced but improved** production;

Amendment

31. Highlights the cost efficiency **as well as environmental and health benefits** of circular economy measures; believes that **resource efficiency and** improved circular product design **are essential for bringing** about a switch **to sustainable production and consumption patterns.**

Or. en

Amendment 373

Ulrike Müller, Gesine Meissner

Draft motion for a resolution

Paragraph 31

Draft motion for a resolution

31. Highlights **the cost efficiency of** circular economy measures; believes that improved circular product design will help bring about a switch in industrial materials and a reduced but improved production;

Amendment

31. Highlights **that** circular economy measures **must be cost efficient in order to be competitive**; believes that improved circular product design will help bring about a switch in industrial materials and a reduced but improved production;

Or. en

Amendment 374

Nils Torvalds, Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Fredrick Federley

Draft motion for a resolution

Paragraph 32

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

32. Stresses the importance of green public procurement, *of* ecodesign, *and* reducing the carbon footprint of products while at the same time *aligning them with the* circular economy *strategy*;

32. Stresses the importance of *product policy, such as* green public procurement *and* ecodesign, *which can contribute significantly to energy savings and to* reducing the carbon footprint of products while at the same time *improve their materials footprint and overall environmental impact; highlights the need to establish* circular economy *requirements as part of EU ecodesign standards and to expand the current ecodesign methodology to other product categories in addition to energy-related products*;

Or. en

Amendment 375

Jytte Guteland, Karin Kadenbach, Nicola Caputo, Damiano Zoffoli, Carlos Zorrinho, Pavel Poc, Jeppe Kofod, Christel Schaldemose, Jo Leinen, Giorgos Grammatikakis, Tiemo Wölken, Kathleen Van Brempt, Miriam Dalli

Draft motion for a resolution

Paragraph 32

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

32. Stresses the importance of green public procurement, of ecodesign, and reducing the carbon footprint of products while at the same time aligning them with the circular economy strategy;

32. Stresses the importance of green public procurement, of ecodesign, and reducing the carbon footprint of products while at the same time aligning them with the circular economy strategy; *considers that options to levy products' carbon content in Europe might be further explored*;

Or. en

Amendment 376

Eleonora Evi, Piernicola Pedicini, Dario Tamburrano

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 32 a (new)

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

32 a. Underlines that citizens' active engagement will play a crucial role in the transition to net-zero GHG emissions as well as for the transformation of the prevailing processes of production and consumption; in this regard, stresses that citizens' activation in the energy system throughout the decentralised self-generation of renewable energy, electricity storage and the participation in demand response and energy efficiency schemes will be crucial; therefore, stresses the need to fully reflect the role of active citizens engagement in the pathways and, in particular, the role of demand-side flexibility;

Or. en

Amendment 377
Pavel Poc, Daciana Octavia Sârbu, Monika Beňová

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 32 a (new)

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

32 a. Emphasises that the transition towards a net-zero GHG economy requires renewable energy sources as well as the substitution of products and materials which are fossil-based or which create high emissions during production with products and materials based on renewable resources.

Or. en

Amendment 378
Gesine Meissner, Ulrike Müller

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 33

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

33. *Considers that the EU should start working on a reliable model for measuring the climate impact that European consumption has in third countries, as a first step to reduce it;*

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 379
Ivo Belet

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 33

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

33. Considers that the *EU should start working* on a reliable model for measuring the climate impact *that European* consumption *has in third countries, as a first step* to reduce it;

33. Considers that the *work* on a reliable model for measuring the climate impact *based on* consumption *should be continued; takes note of the fact that on the basis of the existing models, the in-depth analysis concludes that the EU's efforts* to reduce *emissions of its production are somehow levelled off by the imports of goods with higher carbon footprint; highlights the conclusion that by 2016 the EU had already contributed significantly to the reduction in emissions in other countries because of the increased trade flow and the improved carbon efficiency of its exports;*

Or. en

Amendment 380
Anneli Jäätteenmäki

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 33

Draft motion for a resolution

33. Considers that the EU should start working on a reliable model for measuring the climate impact that European consumption has in third countries, as a first step to reduce it;

Amendment

33. Considers that the EU should start working on a reliable model for measuring the climate impact that European consumption has in third countries, as a first step to reduce it; ***as well as measuring the climate impact of exported European products and services in third countries.***

Or. en

Amendment 381

Lynn Boylan

Draft motion for a resolution

Paragraph 33

Draft motion for a resolution

33. Considers that the EU should start working on a reliable model for measuring the climate impact that European consumption has in third countries, as a first step to reduce it;

Amendment

33. Considers that the EU should start working on a reliable model for measuring the climate impact that European consumption has in third countries, as a first step to reduce it, ***and to take account of the emissions it is part responsible for through imports;***

Or. en

Amendment 382

Simona Bonafè

Draft motion for a resolution

Paragraph 33 a (new)

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

33 a. Calls on the Commission to develop an industrial strategy to support the decarbonisation which contains incentive measures for companies investing in resource efficient production; further calls for this strategy to include

measures to ensure fair competition between goods produced in EU countries and non-EU countries that do not adopt equivalent standards in terms of emissions reduction and resource efficiency.

Or. en

Amendment 383
Angélique Delahaye

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 33 a (new)

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

33 a. Calls the European Commission to fully include the European agriculture in the energy transition, to keep promoting the production of crop based biofuels, in a logic of circular economy and to steer agriculture toward dual performance on both economic and environmental aspects ;

Or. en

Amendment 384
Peter Liese

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 33 a (new)

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

33 a. Notes that the success of the transition towards climate neutral Europe will depend on the participation and commitment of citizens, which can be facilitated by energy efficiency and on-site renewable energy or by nearby renewable technologies

Or. en

Amendment 385
Lynn Boylan

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 34

Draft motion for a resolution

34. Underlines the importance of increased initiatives and sustained dialogue in relevant international fora, with the aim to spur similar policy decisions ramping up climate ambition in other regions and third countries; considers that the EU, must, inter alia, increase its own climate financing and work actively to encourage Member States to increase their climate aid (development aid rather than loans) in third countries;

Amendment

34. Underlines the importance of increased initiatives and sustained dialogue in relevant international fora, with the aim to spur similar policy decisions ramping up climate ambition in other regions and third countries; considers that the EU, must, inter alia, increase its own climate financing and work actively to encourage Member States to increase their climate ***finance*** aid (development aid rather than loans) in third countries, ***which should be in addition to overseas development assistance, and not be double-counted as both development and climate finance aid***;

Or. en

Amendment 386
Eleonora Evi, Piernicola Pedicini, Dario Tamburrano

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 34

Draft motion for a resolution

34. Underlines the importance of increased initiatives and sustained dialogue in relevant international fora, with the aim to spur similar policy decisions ramping up climate ambition in other regions and third countries; considers that the EU, must, inter alia, increase its own climate financing and work actively to encourage Member States to increase their climate aid (development aid rather than loans) in third countries;

Amendment

34. Underlines the importance of increased initiatives and sustained dialogue in relevant international fora, with the aim to spur similar policy decisions ramping up climate ambition in other regions and third countries; considers that the EU, must, inter alia, increase its own climate financing and work actively to encourage Member States to increase their climate ***finance*** aid (development aid rather than loans) in third countries, ***which should be in addition to overseas development***

assistance, and not be double-counted as both development and climate finance aid;

Or. en

Amendment 387
Jo Leinen

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 34

Draft motion for a resolution

34. Underlines the importance of increased initiatives and sustained dialogue in relevant international fora, with the aim to spur similar policy decisions ramping up climate ambition in other regions and third countries; considers that the EU, must, inter alia, increase its own climate financing and work actively to encourage Member States to increase their climate aid (development aid rather than loans) in third countries;

Amendment

34. Underlines the importance of increased initiatives and sustained dialogue in relevant international fora, with the aim to spur similar policy decisions ramping up climate ambition in other regions and third countries; considers that the EU, must, inter alia, increase its own climate financing and work actively to encourage Member States to increase their climate aid (development aid rather than loans) in third countries ***through new contributions (to ensure adding to rather than redirecting existing aid)***;

Or. en

Amendment 388
Jadwiga Wiśniewska

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 34

Draft motion for a resolution

34. Underlines the importance of increased initiatives and sustained dialogue in relevant international fora, with the aim to spur similar policy decisions ramping up climate ambition in other regions and third countries; considers that the EU, must, inter alia, increase its own climate financing and work actively to encourage

Amendment

34. Underlines the importance of increased initiatives and sustained dialogue in relevant international fora, with the aim to spur similar policy decisions ramping up climate ambition in other regions and third countries ***as only a global action may make a difference in reducing GHG emissions globally***; considers that the EU,

Member States to increase their climate aid (development aid rather than loans) in third countries;

must, inter alia, increase its own climate financing and work actively to encourage Member States to increase their climate aid (development aid rather than loans) in third countries;

Or. en

Amendment 389

Françoise Grossetête, Elisabetta Gardini, Angélique Delahaye

Draft motion for a resolution

Paragraph 34

Draft motion for a resolution

34. Underlines the importance of increased initiatives and sustained dialogue in relevant international fora, with the aim to *spur similar* policy decisions ramping up climate ambition in other regions and third countries; considers that the EU, must, inter alia, increase its own climate financing and work actively to encourage Member States to increase their climate aid (development aid rather than loans) in third countries;

Amendment

34. Underlines the importance of increased initiatives and sustained dialogue in relevant international fora, with the aim to *promote joint efforts and a global approach to achieve* policy decisions ramping up climate ambition in other regions and third countries; considers that the EU, must, inter alia, increase its own climate financing and work actively to encourage Member States to increase their climate aid (development aid rather than loans) in third countries;

Or. en

Amendment 390

Alojz Peterle

Draft motion for a resolution

Paragraph 34

Draft motion for a resolution

34. Underlines the importance of increased initiatives and sustained dialogue in relevant international fora, with the aim to spur similar policy decisions ramping up *climate* ambition in other regions and third countries; considers that the EU, must,

Amendment

34. Underlines the importance of increased initiatives and sustained dialogue in relevant international fora, with the aim to spur similar policy decisions ramping up ambition in other regions and third countries *through an effective policy of*

inter alia, increase its own climate financing and work actively to encourage Member States to increase their climate aid (development aid rather than loans) in third countries;

climate diplomacy; considers that the EU, must, inter alia, increase its own climate financing and work actively to encourage Member States to increase their climate aid (development aid rather than loans) in third countries;

Or. en

Amendment 391

Bas Eickhout

Draft motion for a resolution

Paragraph 34

Draft motion for a resolution

34. Underlines the importance of increased initiatives and sustained dialogue in relevant international fora, with the aim to spur similar policy decisions ramping up climate ambition in other regions and third countries; *considers that* the EU, *must, inter alia*, increase its own climate financing and work actively to encourage Member States to increase their climate aid (development aid rather than loans) in third countries;

Amendment

34. Underlines the importance of increased initiatives and sustained dialogue in relevant international fora, with the aim to spur similar policy decisions ramping up climate ambition in other regions and third countries; *calls on* the EU *to* increase its own climate financing and work actively to encourage Member States to increase their climate aid (development aid rather than loans) in third countries;

Or. en

Amendment 392

Peter Liese, Françoise Grossetête, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Francesc Gambús, Giovanni La Via, Christophe Hansen

Draft motion for a resolution

Paragraph 34 a (new)

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

34 a. Regrets that many other major economies are not yet working on 2050 strategies and there is almost no debate in other major economies about increasing the NDCs to bring them in line with the

global target under the Paris Agreement; therefore asks the Council and the Commission to increase climate diplomacy and take other appropriate measures to encourage other major economies so that we can achieve together the long-term Paris Agreement targets.

Or. en

Amendment 393

Nils Torvalds, Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Fredrick Federley

Draft motion for a resolution

Paragraph 34 a (new)

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

34 a. Emphasises the role of the United National Climate Summit in September as the moment for leaders to announce increased ambition of the NDC's and that the EU should adopt a position on updating its NDC well in advance, so to arrive at the Summit well-prepared and in close cooperation with an international coalition of Parties in support of enhanced climate ambition;

Or. en

Amendment 394

Jo Leinen

Draft motion for a resolution

Paragraph 34 a (new)

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

34 a. Highlights the importance of a strong EU climate and energy diplomacy and leadership to strengthen global, multilateral partnership and ambition in the fight against climate change and for a sustainable development; calls on the

Commission and Member States to advocate for common frameworks and action within UN formats;

Or. en

Amendment 395
Jytte Guteland, Jeppe Kofod

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 34 a (new)

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

34 a. *Recognises the need for further international efforts to deliver on the objectives in the Paris Agreement; stresses the importance of the EU delivering climate ambition and leadership at the UN Secretary General's Summit in September; urges the Commission to make climate politics a key part of its approach to international diplomacy;*

Or. en

Amendment 396
Lynn Boylan

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 34 a (new)

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

34 a. *Recognises the role of the United nationals Climate Summit in September as the moment for countries to increase climate ambition and their NDCs; stresses the importance of an increased EU 2030 NDC to trigger other countries to increase ambition thereby putting the EU on a Paris compliant trajectory.*

Or. en

Amendment 397

Jo Leinen

Draft motion for a resolution

Paragraph 35

Draft motion for a resolution

35. Highlights the merit of strengthening the interoperability between EU policy instruments and third countries' equivalents, notably carbon *markets*;

Amendment

35. Highlights the merit of strengthening the interoperability between EU policy instruments and third countries' equivalents, notably carbon *pricing mechanisms*; *calls on the Commission to continue and intensify cooperation and support in the development of carbon pricing mechanisms outside of Europe to pursue increased emission reductions and an improved level playing field globally, and to advocate for strict and robust international rules relating to Article 6 of the Paris Agreement to prevent loopholes in accounting or double counting of emission reductions*;

Or. en

Amendment 398

Lynn Boylan

Draft motion for a resolution

Paragraph 35

Draft motion for a resolution

35. Highlights the merit of strengthening the interoperability between EU policy instruments and third countries' equivalents, notably carbon markets;

Amendment

35. Highlights the merit of strengthening the interoperability between EU policy instruments and third countries' equivalents, notably carbon markets, *and ensure that policy coherence exists between EU legislation, especially the Sustainable Development Goals, in order to ensure that these policies are mutually reinforcing and to ensure that the environmental integrity of EU policy is upheld*;

Amendment 399

Bas Eickhout

Draft motion for a resolution

Paragraph 35

Draft motion for a resolution

35. Highlights the merit of strengthening the interoperability between EU policy instruments and third countries' equivalents, notably carbon markets;

Amendment

35. Highlights the merit of strengthening the interoperability between EU policy instruments and third countries' equivalents, notably carbon markets ***and other carbon pricing mechanisms; underlines the importance of establishing environmental safeguards to ensure that such interoperability delivers actual and additional GHG reduction;***

Or. en

Amendment 400

Guillaume Balas

Draft motion for a resolution

Paragraph 35

Draft motion for a resolution

35. Highlights the merit of strengthening the interoperability between EU policy instruments and third countries' equivalents, ***notably carbon markets;***

Amendment

35. Highlights the merit of strengthening the interoperability between EU policy instruments and third countries' equivalents;

Or. en

Amendment 401

Eleonora Evi, Piernicola Pedicini, Dario Tamburrano

Draft motion for a resolution

Paragraph 35

Draft motion for a resolution

35. Highlights the merit of strengthening the interoperability between EU policy instruments and third countries' equivalents, notably carbon markets;

Amendment

35. Highlights the merit of strengthening the interoperability between EU policy instruments and third countries' equivalents, notably carbon markets, ***and ensure that policy coherence exists, in order to ensure that policies are mutually reinforcing and to ensure that the environmental integrity of the EU policy is upheld.***

Or. en

Amendment 402
Ivo Belet

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 35

Draft motion for a resolution

35. Highlights the merit of strengthening the interoperability between EU policy instruments and third countries' equivalents, notably carbon markets;

Amendment

35. Highlights the merit of strengthening the interoperability between EU policy instruments and third countries' equivalents, notably carbon markets ***in order to strengthen the global level playing field for all sectors concerned;***

Or. en